
FIRST AMENDMENT TO WORK ORDER NO.3 BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA 

AND 
KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 

This First Amendment to Work Order No. 3 was made and entered into this 11th day of March 

2026, by and between the City of Doral, Florida, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida 

("City") and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. ("Consultant"), for the provision of professional 

engineering services associated with the City Parking Master Plan Study. 

WHEREAS, the City of Doral is presently engaged in the development of a comprehensive City 

Parking Master Plan Study to evaluate existing parking conditions and identify strategies to 

address current and future parking demand; and 

WHEREAS, the City has determined that additional data collection is necessary to better 

understand parking and traffic conditions in key areas of the City; and 

WHEREAS, the additional scope includes two (2) additional days of service to conduct vehicle 

counts during peak annual event days in order to better assess parking demand and operational 

impacts; and 

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department requested a proposal from Kimley-Horn and 

Associates, Inc. to perform the additional services, and negotiated a supplemental proposal on 

a time and materials basis in an amount not to exceed $7,300.00; and 

WHEREAS, in order to fund the additional services, the City must approve a budget transfer in 

the amount of $7,300.00 from Transportation Fund Account No. 101.80005.500650 

(Construction in Progress) to Transportation Fund Account No. 101.80005.500310 (Professional 

Services); and 

WHEREAS, the City of Doral desires to amend Work Order No. 3 to increase the available 

funds and incorporate the additional scope of services necessary to complete the Study. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth in this First Amendment, 

the parties agree as follows: 

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

Section 2. Amendments. The Work Order is hereby amended to increase the total not to exceed 

amount by $7,300.00 to account for the additional two (2) days of service for data collection. 

"SCOPE OF SERVICES AND SCHEDULE: 

...The performance of services associated with this Work Order will be executed on a time and 

materials basis, including the additional scope described herein, for an increased not to exceed 

amount inclusive of the $7,300.00 amendment." 

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, all other terms and conditions of the Contract remain in full 

force and effect. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment on the day 

and date first above written, in three (3) counterparts, each of which shall, without proof or 

accounting for the other counterpart, be deemed an original. 

 
 

WITNESSES:     CONSULTANT: Kimley-Horn and 

Associates, Inc. 

 
 
By: __________________________________  By: 
__________________________________ 
 
Name: ________________________________  Name: 
________________________________ 

 

Title: _________________________________  Title: 
_________________________________ 

 
 

CITY OF DORAL 
 
 
 

By: 

___________________________________ 

 

Name: 

_________________________________ 

 

Title: 

_________________________________C

onnie Diaz, 

 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE 

U SE 

OF THE CITY OF DORAL: 
 
 
By: __________________________________ 
 
Name: ________________________________ 
 
Title: _________________________________ 

 


